
 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

A meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
Thursday, 21 March 2013, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 To receive any apologies, including notifications of any changes to 

the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 21 January 2013. 
 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Board held on 21 January 2013. 
 

4.   Future Working of the Health and Wellbeing Board (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
(a)   Joint Commissioning (To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

5.   South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
Integrated Plan 

(Pages 3 - 53) 

 To consider a report that seeks endorsement of the South Devon 
and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan 2013 - 
2016 
 

6.   Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 54 - 55) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. 
 

7.   Update Report - Adult Services (Pages 56 - 58) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Adult Services. 

 
8.   Update Report - Healthwatch (Pages 59 - 60) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Healthwatch. 

 
9.   Update Report - Children Services (Verbal Report) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Children’s Services. 



(ii) 

 
10.   Update Report - Public Health (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Public Health. 

 
11.   Public Sector Equality Duty (Pages 61 - 79) 
 To receive a briefing on the Public Sector Equality Duty and the 

implications for the Board’s work over the coming year. 
 

 
 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Director of Children's Services 

Caroline Taylor Director of Adult Services 

Sam Barrell South Devon and Torbay Shadow Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

Kevin Dixon Local Involvement Network 

 
 



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

21 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Director of Children's Services 

Caroline Taylor Director of Adult Services 

Kevin Dixon Local Involvement Network 

  

Observers  

Simon Perkins Devon and Cornwall Probation Trust 

 

 
65. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Councillor Scouler (Torbay 
Council) and Sam Barrell (South Devon and Torbay Shadow Clinical Commissioning 
Group – who was represented by Steve Wallwork). 
 
The Board was notified of a change to its membership; Anne Mattock has been replaced 
by Kevin Dixon (Acting Chair of LINk). 
 

66. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22 
November 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. South Devon and Torbay Shadow Clinical Commissioning Group - Draft 
Commissioning Plan 2013/2014  
 
The Board was informed that from 1 April 2013 the Clinical Commissioning Group would 
become a formal body and as required, had compiled a draft commissioning plan for 
2013/2014.  Steve Wallwork advised the draft commissioning plan had been formulated 
taking account of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Government Guidance.  The Board was also informed that it was best 
practice to have a draft commissioning plan set out as a one page summary which was 
presented to the Board for their views. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Monday, 21 January 2013
 

 
Whilst Members requested the opportunity to view the full draft commissioning plan, the 
Board were supportive of the draft commissioning plan, based upon the summary.  
Members welcomed the use of language that easily translated to local government, 
however they felt that partnership working should feature in the ‘vision’ with joint 
commissioning being given greater emphasis. 
 
Members of the Board were keen for a single outcome framework to be developed that 
would focus upon what could be achieved with shrinking resources. 
 
Agreed: That the Draft Commissioning Plan 2013/2014 be supported with the final 
agreement being delegated to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

68. Big Lottery Fund - Early Intervention Fund - A Better Start  
 
Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, informed the Board of a £50 million fund 
being administered by the Big Lottery Fund.  The fund could only be used for projects 
targeted at children of 0 to 3 years old with a focus on communication and language 
development, social development and nutrition.  The successful projects had to be led by 
a voluntary agency that was used to handling a high level of funding and cover an area of 
up to 50,000 people and draw together a number of voluntary and private sector partners.  
 
A board member suggested the troubled families agenda as a possible area to focus, with 
one or two unique selling points being used to make the bid stand out from the others. 
 

69. Partnership Commissioning for Communities Discussion Document  
 
Members were advised that as part of the wider strategic commissioning framework of the 
Council and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) it was agreed to explore opportunities 
for joint commissioning, shared priorities, collaborative budgets and shared staffing.  
Within this context proposals have been made to establish formal planning and delivery 
mechanisms in order to progress this work.  Member’s views were sought on the 
proposed options. 
 
Members expressed a preference for option two.  However members sought reassurance 
that both options would be cost effective and questioned the legitimacy of the Partnership 
Commissioning Board being a decision making authority. 
 
Agreed: that Option two, as set out in the submitted report, be supported. 
 

70. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 21 March 
2013 at 3.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Torquay.  Members were informed that this meeting 
would consider the findings from the work to be undertaken by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) using the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Tool. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 

 

TORBAY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Title:  
 

South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan 

Wards Affected: 
 

All Wards 

To:  Torbay Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

On: 21st March 2013 

Contact:  Jo Turl 
Telephone:  01803 652486 
Email:  jo.turl@nhs.net 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to communicate the priorities of the South Devon 
& Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and describe how these will be 
achieved. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) endorse the South Devon and 
Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan 2013 - 2016. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Integrated Plan sets out the priorities and outcomes that the South Devon 
and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (SD&T CCG) will be working with 
partners to achieve in the next three years.  The priorities set out in the 
Integrated Plan are evidence-based and informed by all parts of the system, 
this involved the development of the first South Devon & Torbay Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), this along with other intelligence and 
benchmarking has informed the priorities and work streams. 

 
3.2 The ‘Plan on a Page’ was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 21 

January 2013 and the Board is asked to endorse the full Integrated Plan. 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The Plan is built up from the evidence within the JSNA. 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The plan has previously been for comment at the HWBB and supports the 
priorities in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 There are no implications for future versions of the JSNA or JHWS as the 
Integrated Plan has been developed by the evidence in these documents. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated 
Plan 2013 - 2016 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

None 

 

 

 

Page 4



Page 1 of 49 

 

          

 

South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 

Group  

Integrated Plan 2013 - 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Excellent, joined up care for everyone. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 5



Page 2 of 49 

 

 

Contents 

1. Our Priorities – ‘Plan on a Page’   

2. Progress so Far 

2.1. Organisational Design 

2.2. Service Improvements 

2.3. Improving Outcomes & Key Indicators  

3. Our Community 

3.1. Local Context 

3.2. Locality Commissioning Groups 

3.3. Our Stakeholders & Partners 

3.4. Transforming the Care Delivery System 

3.5. Key Risks 

4. Focused on Quality 

4.1. Safety 

4.2. Effectiveness 

4.3. Patient Experience 

5. Commissioning Priorities 

5.1. Our Three Priorities 

5.2. Work Streams & Key Outcomes 

6. How we will Deliver 

6.1. Information Technology 

6.2. Innovation 

6.3. Communications 

6.4. Workforce 

6.5. Commissioning Support Arrangements 

7. Finance, Contracting & Performance 

7.1. Financial Plan 

7.2. Key Contracting Intentions 

7.3. Procurement 

Page 6



Page 3 of 49 

 

7.4. Performance Management 

 

Foreword 

This plan sets out the priorities and outcomes that the South Devon and Torbay 
Clinical Commissioning Group (SD&T CCG) will be working with partners to achieve 
in the next three years, so that we improve healthcare for our population and ensure 
the long-term sustainability of our local health and care services. 

2013/14 will be the first year of the clinical commissioning group – and the first time 
that commissioning has been led by healthcare professionals.  It will be a crucial 
year, in which maximising quality improvements, while maintaining financial stability, 
will be the focus. 

Involving patients and the public to improve key commissioning decisions around 

services is very important to us.  We will make the best use of patients’ experience 

in respect of the care they receive, by using the intelligence gained from patient and 

public feedback to influence decision-making and ensure that the right care is 

commissioned for the local population. 

We will be supported by the national reforms which will help to devolve decision-

making to patients and clinicians, with Health and Wellbeing Boards providing local 

leadership to deliver quality improvements.  The Health & Wellbeing Boards of 

Torbay and Devon have been integral to developing this plan and bringing together 

the alignment of priorities, across partner organisations, for the benefit of our 

communities. 

We know the next few years will be demanding. The quality and productivity 
challenge has already moved into its third year and the requirement for us to meet 
our financial efficiency commitments continues.  However, significant progress has 
already been made and we are confident the relationships we have built and the 
plans we are developing with partner organisations will allow us to make further 
steps towards delivering excellent, joined-up care for everyone in South Devon and 
Torbay. 

Within South Devon and Torbay we have a vision of a clinically joined-up system, 
building on the successes that we have seen through our clinical pathway groups, 
our integrated health and social care teams and joint commissioning arrangements. 
We believe that seamless care pathways and care packages will give patients 
higher-quality care, in a more cost-effective manner.  We see the acquisition of our 
local provider of community services, Torbay & Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust, as the next major step towards achieving a clinically joined-up system 
which can deliver the scale of efficiency savings needed to provide the services 
which will be required by our future population. 

To be the best clinical commissioners we must keep our focus unremittingly on our 
patients and our population, and we must ensure that the services we commission 
not only represent value for money but offer the best outcomes for each individual.  
We will take responsibility for using commissioning budgets to deliver high-quality, 
responsive and safe services for our patients. 

Page 7



Page 4 of 49 

 

Partnership working with local authorities, providers of health services and other 
organisations will be essential in ensuring all our plans fit together, and that further 
progress is made in providing joined-up care between services.  We will work 
closely with them to promote innovation and ensure there is a continued high level 
of services offered to patients and the people who use our services.   

Through our previous primary care trusts, we have a strong track record of delivery 
and in 2012/13 we made good progress in improving quality, meeting financial and 
performance targets, and working with GPs and partners to prepare for reform of 
commissioning structures. The next few years will be challenging
[...]
 part in neighbourhood 
planning groups and community partnerships.  

The CCG will work alongside the NHS Commissioning Board Area Team for Devon 
and Cornwall, particularly on primary care services, and with the Specialist 
Commissioning Group to ensure patients have access to more specialist services 
when they are needed. 

Local Professional Networks will also be an integral part of the NHS 
Commissioning Board. Local Professional Networks for dentistry, optometry, and 
pharmacy will be built into the Commissioning Board Area Team, providing local 
intelligence and expertise for the local commissioning infrastructure.  

Page 20



Page 17 of 49 

 

3.4 Transforming the Care Delivery System 

Our vision is to have joined up care for all. We believe that services should be based 
on populations in local communities, the obvious starting point being the 
communities served by GP practices. We also believe that services should be built 
on patient needs not organisational imperatives.  
 
We wish to promote well-being and independence and will require all providers to 
move away from an institutional bed based model of care to a delivery system that is 
flexible and responsive to the changing needs of our populations.  Over the next 
three years we will expect to see a reduction in inpatient beds in line with the 
evidence we have already collected. We have undertaken 3 consecutive Acuity 
Audits that all clearly state that with additional personal care services 30 - 40% of 
patients cared for in a community hospital bed could be at home. 
 
Our local provider of community services, Torbay & Southern Devon Health and 
Care NHS Trust has decided against becoming a standalone Foundation Trust. As 
such, in 2013/14 they will need to be acquired by another organisation. The process 
of acquisition, which will be overseen by the NHS Trust Development Authority, the 
Co-operation and Competition Panel, and Monitor, is expected to conclude during 
2013/14. Commissioners
[...]
thly BPP meetings.  This will be supported by our Business Manager, 
who is responsible for ensuring BPP is cited on all current activities and progress against 
delivery.  Following on from the ‘QIPP Report’ which has been well regarded in this current 
year we will be developing a new ‘CCG Progress Monitoring Dashboard’.  The dashboard 
will inform BPP, the Clinical Commissioning Committee and the rest of the organisation on 
progress with regard to finance, activity, outcomes, and local trajectories. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 53



 

 
TORBAY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – Clinical Commissioning Group 

Wards Affected: All wards 
To:  Torbay Health and Wellbeing 

Board 
On: 21 March 2013 

Contact: Dr Sam Barrell 
Telephone:  
Email: Sam.barrell@nhs.net 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 We were fully authorised in January, and our one remaining condition was 
removed in February, making us ready for 1 April. 

1.2 We have finalised our integrated plan and summarised it as a Plan on a Page, 
for sharing with all our partners and stakeholders to enable them to see our 
priorities and intentions as commissioners.  

1.3 We are developing our expertise in integration, having been offered the 
opportunity to take part in a King’s Fund programme exploring how to further 
integration across healthcare systems.  

1.4 Board to Board meetings with providers are helping ensure strategic plans are 
aligned.  

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 Finance planning: evaluation of retrospective continuing healthcare claims 
and an ongoing movement in budget responsibility between the CCG and the 
National Commissioning Board are creating some level of risk in current 
financial plans 

2.2 We need to establish more clarity about extra responsibilities in primary care 
that have apparently been delegated to us. 

2.3 Operational pressures are likely to increase in the short term as the NHS 
Cluster system ends on 31 March 2013.  

2.4 We will over many months be assessing the South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust acquisition of Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust  

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 All partners are invited to review our integrated plan.  The Plan on a Page is at 
Appendix 1.  

3.2 Torbay Council is asked to work with us on the Integrated Business Plan 
assessment. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 54



 

 

Appendix 1 - Plan on a Page  

 

Page 55



 

 
TORBAY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – Adult Services 

Wards Affected: 
 

All Wards 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 21 March 2013 

Contact: Caroline Taylor 
Telephone: (01803) 207116 
Email: Caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary and context for Adult Social Care: 
 

• The commissioning of Adult Social Care by Torbay Council from the TSDHCT 
(former care trust) has been agreed for 2013/14 by approval at full council in 
February the Annual Strategic Agreement which set out outcomes and 
performance to be achieved within the allocated budget and the roles and 
responsibilities for the financial year of commissioners and providers. 
 

• This is set within the context of TSDHCT being in the process of acquisition 
by another Foundation Trust. The council has a working party which relates to 
an overarching project board which will steer the project of acquisition. This 
includes a further presentation on the overall transformation and business 
case to all elected members on 10 April 12. Although there is some delay in 
parts of the process it is hoped that the overall timetable can still be adhered 
to. 
 

• The Council is still committed to integrated health and care and there are a 
number of processes and which are being reshaped to drive the needed 
innovation locally to develop the system for future needs. 
 

• The council has set the fees for care homes locally by an all council decision 
on February 13. We continue to work with care homes on the im
[...]
er@torbay.gov.uk zoe.williamson@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide a briefing to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Public Sector 
Equality Duty and the implications for the Board’s work over the coming year. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That, in accordance with the Equality Impact Assessment for the Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy, a refresh of both the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to take account of the 

Public Sector Equality Duty be undertaken by April 2014. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

3.2 In April 2010 the Equality Act gained Royal Assent with the aim of bringing 
numerous existing equality and discrimination related legislation into one 
single act.  Enshrined within the Act is the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) which came into force on 5 April 2011.   
 

3.3 The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) contains general and specific duties 
that apply to all public bodies (and others) carrying out public functions.  The 
general duty set out in the Act requires public bodies and others who exercise 
public functions, to have due regard to the need to:  

  

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

• Advance equality of opportunity; and  

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it.  

 
3.4 These are sometimes referred to as the three arms of the general duty and 

have the purpose of integrating consideration of equality and good relations 
into the day-to-day business of public authorities.  Specifically public bodies 
will have to have due regard for advancing equality by: - 

  

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



 

• Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their 
protected characteristics; 

• Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where 
these are different from the needs of other people; 

• Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life 
or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately low. 

 
3.5 There are also specific duties as outlined in the PSED that require public 

bodies to publish one or more equality objectives (and then at intervals of not 
more than four years) as well as publish equality information annually.  The 
specific duties apply to all public authorities with the purpose to help 
compliance with the general equality duty by improving focus and 
transparency. 

  
3.6 The Act defines discrimination in terms of nine ‘protected characteristics’.  

These are: 

• Age;  

• Disability;  

• Gender reassignment;  

• Marriage and civil partnership;  

• Pregnancy and maternity;  

• Race;  

• Religion or belief,  

• Sex and  

• Sexual orientation. 
 

3.7 Applying the PSED into the Health and Wellbeing Board 

3.8 Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
(the CCG) have to comply with the PSED as public bodies.  In light of this, 
although the Health and Well Being Board itself does not need to comply, it is 
essential that it looks at how the decisions it makes and the services that are 
provided affect people who share different protected characteristics in order 
to ensure access to services meets the needs of the Torbay community 
addressing any equality concerns. 

 
3.9 Torbay Council’s published equality objectives include the following: 
 

Reducing health inequalities across Torbay through partnership 
working  
We will achieve this through delivering the (Draft) Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2012-15.  Priority areas include reducing the effects of child poverty, 
increasing participation in positive activities, protecting people at risk from 
abuse and neglect, improving the quality of life for people with long term 
conditions and increasing the range of integrated services in community 
settings. 

 
Improving outcomes for those people who live in areas of high 
deprivation  
We will achieve this through delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 
reduce the effects of child poverty, continuing to support the Hele’s Angels 

Page 62



 
project, ensure that the reform of the benefits system is communicated to 
those people affected by the welfare reform and that key changes are 
delivered and working to improve fuel poverty and health inequalities. 
 
Develop skills and learning opportunities  
We will achieve this through the delivery of the key outcomes in the Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP), delivery of the Community Plan and the 
delivery of the Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Torbay Economic Strategy 
2010-15. 

 
3.10 The Equality Impact Assessment of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(Appendix 1) highlights that there is currently a lack of understanding of the 
impacts on all of those groups with protected characteristics and their 
experiences in relation to healthcare, access to healthcare and wellbeing 
generally.  The associated Action Plan shows that the following need to be 
undertaken over the course of the year: 

 

• Refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to include fuller 
information about the needs of those with protected characteristics  

 

(As an example: What about understanding a ‘life course’ approach 

in relation to someone with a protected characteristic(s) i.e. if you 
are a female person with a disability, what is your life course?  
What do we know about the take up of services by women who 
have a learning disability in relation to routine breast and cervical 
screen tests for example?) 

• Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to ensure that 
the needs identified within the refreshed JSNA are prioritised and 
met 

• Monitoring the implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to include breakdowns by protected characteristic where 
applicable.  [This will highlight any potential areas of adverse 
impact.] 

 
3.11 In addition, the Loc
[...]
 as a person’s race/ethnic background or 
whether they are born with a disability).  The Board also needs to understand 
the wider influences in relation to a person’s faith, gender, sexual orientation 
for example.  

 
5. Relationship with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
5.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out how the Board aims to 

address the needs identified in the JSNA.  Having gained a better 
understanding of the needs of those with protected characteristics, the Board 
may need to refresh its Strategy. 

 
6. Implications for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
6.1 In accordance with the Equality Impact Assessment for the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy, the Board needs to undertake a refresh of both the JSNA 
and JHWS over the coming year taking account of the Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 

 
Appendices 
 
Equality Impact Assessment for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
None 
 
 
 

Page 64



 E
q

u
a

li
ty

 I
m

p
a

c
t 

A
s

s
e

s
s

m
e

n
t 

(E
IA

):
  

  S
in
c
e
 t
h
e
 E
q
u
a
lit
y
 A
c
t 
2
0
1
0
 c
a
m
e
 i
n
to
 f
o
rc
e
 t
h
e
 c
o
u
n
c
il 
h
a
s
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 c
o
m
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
ri
n
g
 w
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 t
h
a
t 
m
e
e
t 
th
e
 d
iv
e
rs
e
 

n
e
e
d
s
 o
f 
o
u
r 
c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 a
s
 w
e
ll 
a
s
 e
n
s
u
re
 w
e
 a
re
 a
n
 o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 t
h
a
t 
is
 s
e
n
s
it
iv
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
s
 o
f 
in
d
iv
id
u
a
ls
 w
it
h
in
 o
u
r 
w
o
rk
fo
rc
e
. 
T
h
is
 E
q
u
a
lit
y
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
(E
IA
) 
h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 a
s
 a
 t
o
o
l 
to
 e
n
a
b
le
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 u
n
it
s
 t
o
 f
u
lly
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
th
e
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
o
f 
p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 o
n
 t
h
e
 

c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
. 
  

 T
h
is
 E
IA
 w
ill
 e
v
id
e
n
c
e
 t
h
a
t 
y
o
u
 h
a
v
e
 f
u
lly
 c
o
n
s
id
e
[...]
h
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 

A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
4
 

2
 

R
e
fr
e
s
h
 o
f 
th
e
 J
o
in
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 t
h
e
 

n
e
e
d
s
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 r
e
fr
e
s
h
e
d
 

J
o
in
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 N
e
e
d
s
 A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 

a
re
 p
ri
o
ri
ti
s
e
d
 a
n
d
 m
e
t.
 

T
o
 
e
n
s
u
re
 
th
a
t 
th
e
 
n
e
e
d
s
 

o
f 

a
ll 

s
e
c
ti
o
n
s
 
o
f 

th
e
 

c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 
a
re
 
c
o
n
s
id
e
re
d
 

a
n
d
 p
ri
o
ri
ti
s
e
d
. 

J
o
in
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

N
e
e
d
s
 A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 

A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
4
 

3
 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 t
h
e
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

J
o
in
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 W
e
llb
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

in
c
lu
d
in
g
 b
re
a
k
d
o
w
n
s
 b
y
 p
ro
te
c
te
d
 

c
h
a
ra
c
te
ri
s
ti
c
s
 

T
o
 m
e
a
s
u
re
 t
h
e
 s
u
c
c
e
s
s
 o
f 

th
e
 J
o
in
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 i
n
 

m
e
e
ti
n
g
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
s
 o
f 
th
e
 

c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 a
s
 a
 w
h
o
le
 

D
a
ta
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 

M
a
y
 2
0
1
3
 a
n
d
 

c
o
n
ti
n
u
in
g
 

 

Page 79


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan
	SDT CCG Integrated Plan 2013-15

	6 Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group
	7 Update Report - Adult Services
	8 Update Report - Healthwatch
	11 Public Sector Equality Duty
	Public Sector Equality Duty Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

M i n ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow  H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

21 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman)  

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Director of Children's Services 

Caroline Taylor Director of Adult Services 

Sam Barrell South Devon and Torbay Shadow Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Kevin Dixon Local Involvement Network 

 

 
71. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 
January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. Future Working of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members considered a report that set out proposals for how Torbay’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board operates once it is established by the Council at its Annual meeting on 
15 May 2013.  The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board had received support from the 
Local Government Association in preparing for the formal introduction of the Board on 1 
April 2013.  The Regulations governing the health and wellbeing boards had been 
released and confirmed that the boards will be appointed as local authority committees 
with the majority of rules that govern council committees also applying to health and 
wellbeing boards.  As a result an Article (setting the scene) and Standing Orders (the 
rules governing the operation of the Board) had been drafted taking account of the Act 
and Regulations. 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 March 2013 
 

 

Agreed: 
 
i) that, subject to the inclusion of a description of how the Local Safeguarding Children’s 

Board fits with the Health and Wellbeing Board, the draft Article and Standing Orders 
be forwarded to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of Torbay Council to form the basis of 
the appointment of the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
ii) that the framework of the Work Programme be agreed and that the Director of Public 

Health identify topics for inclusion in the early part of the Work Programme; and 
 
iii) that work continue on outstanding development issues identified in paragraph 3.19 of 

the submitted report and that updates be provided to future meetings of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 
74. Joint Commissioning  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

75. South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan  
 
Members considered a report of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCG) Integrated Plan.  The Plan sets out the priorities and outcomes the CCG 
will be working with partners to achieve in the next three years. 
 
Agreed: that the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan 
be endorsed. 
 

76. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board was informed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) would be fully 
authorised on 1 April 2013 and would going ‘live’ without any conditions. 
 

77. Update Report - Adult Services  
 
The Board was informed that the commissioning of Adult Social Care by Torbay Council 
through Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (“the Trust”) had been 
agreed for 2013/14 following approval of the Annual Strategic Agreement at Council on 28 
February 2013.  This was set within the context of the Trust being acquired by a 
Foundation Trust.  The Council has a working party which relates to an overarching 
project board which will steer the project through to acquisition. 
 

78. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
Members received an update from Kevin Dixon of Torbay Healthwatch who, advised that 
everything was going well with grant aid funding having been secured for a period of two 
years. 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 March 2013 
 

 

 
79. Update Report - Children Services  

 
The Board was advised that Children’s Services had received an unannounced inspection 
by Ofsted, with the findings being announced on 9 April 2013.  Members were informed 
that Ofsted had specifically requested the Health and Wellbeing Board receive and take 
responsibility for overseeing the recommendations set out in the Inspection Report. 
 

80. Update Report - Public Health  
 
Debbie Stark, Director of Public Health explained that at Council on 28 February 2013 it 
was agreed responsibility for Public Health would be transferred to the local authority on 1 
April 2013.  Debbie further explained that the financial position for Public Health had been 
confirmed for two years enabling the base line to be covered and a reserve to be 
established. 
 

81. Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
The Board considered a report on the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED).  The PSED is 
enshrined within the Equality Act which gained Royal Assent in April 2010 and came into 
force on 5 April 2011.  The PSED contains general and specific duties that apply to all 
public bodies carrying out public functions resulting in Torbay Council and the CCG 
having to comply.  In light of this it is essential that the Health and Wellbeing Board looks 
at how the decisions it makes and the services that are provided affect people. 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and highlights a current lack of understanding and/or articulation of the impacts 
on all of those groups with protected characteristics and their experiences in relation to 
healthcare, access to healthcare and wellbeing generally. 
 
Agreed: that, in accordance with the Equality Impact Assessment for the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, a refresh of both the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy be undertaken by April 2014, to take account of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


